

**No. 20-30739**

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

ERIE MOORE, JR.; TAMARA GREEN;  
TIFFANY ROBINSON,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

LASALLE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, L.L.C., RAY  
HANSON; GERALD HARDWELL; ROY BROWN; REGINALD  
WILLIAMS; KENNETH HART; DANIELLE WALKER; DUAN  
ROSENTHAL; JEREMY RUNNER; REGINALD CURLEY; CITY  
OF MONROE; SHERIFF OF OUACHITA PARISH; DONALD  
MURPHY; CHASE WELLS; TOMMY CROWSON; WILLIAM  
MITCHELL; ALTON HALE; RICHWOOD CORRECTIONAL  
CENTER, L.L.C.;  
ARCHIE AULTMAN,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Louisiana, USDC No. 3:16-CV-1007

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Promise of Justice Initiative, National Police  
Accountability Project, ACLU of Louisiana, and Tulane Law School  
Civil Rights and Federal Practice Clinic in Support of Appellants**

---

Richard Frankel  
Drexel University Thomas R. Kline School of Law  
3320 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 571-4807  
richard.frankel@drexel.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## **SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. District courts in this circuit are split over whether private companies are exempt from <i>respondeat superior</i> liability under § 1983, and this case squarely presents that question.....	7
II. Section 1983 incorporates <i>respondeat superior</i> liability for private parties .....	9
III. Imposing <i>respondeat superior</i> liability on private companies is necessary to promote effective deterrence and protect constitutional rights .....	18
A. <i>Respondeat superior</i> liability will help deter private prison companies from committing constitutional violations through their employees .....	18
B. Evidence indicates that LaSalle is a serial violator of its inmates’ constitutional rights .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arguello v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	16
<i>Ehrlenger v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	15
<i>Gen’l Bldg. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	15
<i>Hutchison v. Brookshire Brothers, Ltd.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 459 (E.D. Tex. 2003).....	7
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	14
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	15
<i>Louisville, C. &amp; C. R. Co. v. Letson</i> , 43 U.S. 497 (1844).....	9
<i>Mathis v. Southwest Correctional, LLC</i> , No. 5:20-cv-00146-RWS-CMC (E.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2020) .....	24, 27
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Piatrowski v. City of Houston</i> , 237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1996).....	11

*Sabbie v. Southwestern Correctional, LLC*,  
 No. 5:17-cv-00113-RWS-CMC (E.D. Tex. Mar. 6, 2019).....26, 27, 29

*Shields v. Ill. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
 746 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2014) .....8, 10, 14, 19

*Wyatt v. Cole*,  
 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....11

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....15

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2)..... 1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong. 1st Sess. App. 568 (1871) (statement of Sen. Edmonds) .....14

Aimee Ortiz, *For-Profit Jail is Accused of Abuse After Death of Woman with H.I.V.*, N.Y Times (Sept. 17, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/09/17/us/lasalle-corrections-inmate-death.html> .....24, 26

Alan O. Sykes, *The Economics of Vicarious Liability*, 93 Yale L.J. 1231 (1984).....19

Arya Sundaram, *How Texas Jails Avoid Investigations of Inmate Deaths*, Texas Observer (Oct. 29, 2020), <https://www.texasobserver.org/how-texas-jails-avoid-investigations-of-inmate-deaths/> .....25, 26, 28

Barbara Kritchevsky, *Civil Rights Liability of Private Entities*, 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 35 (2004) .....16, 17

C.R. Blakely & V.W. Bumphus, *Private and public sector prisons—a comparison of selected characteristics*, 68 Federal Probation 1 (2004) [https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/68\\_1\\_5\\_0.pdf](https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/68_1_5_0.pdf) .....21

Cary Aspinwall & Dave Boucher, *'They're gonna kill me': Why did a man die in jail near Fort Worth as untrained guards watched?*, Dallas Morning News (Nov. 18, 2018), <https://www.dallasnews.com/news/investigations/2018/11/18/theyre-gonna-kill-me-why-did-a-man-die-in-jail-near-fort-worth-as-untrained-guards-watched/>.....23, 24

Cindy Chang, *North Louisiana Family is a Major Force in the State's Vast Prison Industry*, New Orleans Times-Picayune (May 14, 2012) .....23

Cody Mason, The Sentencing Project, *Private Prisons in America: Too Good to be True* (Jan. 2012), <https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/too-good-to-be-true-private-prisons-in-america/> .....21

David Jacks Achtenberg, *Taking History Seriously: Municipal Liability Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 and the Debate Over Respondeat Superior*, 73 Fordham L. Rev. 2183 (2005) .....11, 12

Dan B. Dobbs, *The Law of Torts* (2000).....18

5 Fowler V. Harper *et al.*, Harper, James & Gray on Torts (3d ed. supp. 2008).....18

Jonathan Blitzer, *The Private Georgia Immigration-Detention Facility at the Center of a Whistleblower's Complaint*, <https://www.newyorker.com/news/daily-comment/the-private-georgia-immigration-detention-facility-at-the-center-of-a-whistleblowers-complaint> .....30

LaSalle Corrections, <https://lasallecorrections.com/locations/> (last visited June 8, 2021) .....23

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Inspector General, *Review of the Federal Bureau Prisons' Monitoring of Contract Prisons* (Aug. 2016), <https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2016/e1606.pdf>.....22

Government Accountability Project, Letter to the U.S. House Committee on Homeland Security (July 10, 2020), <https://whistleblower.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/071020-letter-to-Congress-from-GovAcctProj-re-whistleblowers-ICE-Detention-COVID-FINAL-Submitted.pdf> .....28

Janet McConnaghey, KNOE News8, *Former Richwood Guard Gets Almost 4 years in Pepper Spraying* (Sept. 5, 2019), <https://www.knoe.com/content/news/Former-Richwood-guard-gets-almost-4-years-in-pepper-spraying-559486331.html> .....27

Nomaan Merchant, *2 Guards at ICE Jail Die after Contracting Coronavirus* (May 3, 2020), <https://www.kxan.com/news/2-guards-at-ice-jail-die-after-contracting-coronavirus/> .....30

James Austin & Garry Coventry, U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance, *Emerging Issues on Private Prisons* (2001), <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/bja/181249.pdf>.....20, 21

Prison Policy Initiative, *States of Incarceration: The Global Context* (June 2018), <https://www.prisonpolicy.org/global/2018.html> .....8

The Sentencing Project, *Private Prisons in the United States* (Mar. 3, 2021), <https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/private-prisons-united-states/> .....8

Gaby Del Valle, *ICE Has Been Ramping Up Its Work With a Private Prison Company Connected to Horrific Allegations* (Oct 29, 2019), <https://www.vice.com/en/article/ywa4v5/ice-has-been-ramping-up-its-work-with-a-private-prison-company-connected-to-horrific-allegations> .....29, 30

*5 years for ex-guard who used pepper spray in inmates' eyes* (June 6, 2019), <https://www.wvlv.com/article/news/crime/5-years-for-ex-guard-who-used-pepper-spray-in-inmates-eyes/289-170b470c-169e-4300-8e3c-d71b60504aef> .....27

John Moritz, *Private Lockup Firm in Arkansas has Share of Complaints*, Ark. Democrat-Gazette (Sept. 29, 2019) .....24, 25, 26

Larry Kramer & Alan O. Sykes, *Municipal Liability Under Section 1983: A Legal and Economic Analysis*, 1987 Sup. Ct. Rev. 249 .....12

Loyola University College of Law, *Louisiana Death Behind Bars 2015-2019* (June 2021),  
<https://www.incarcerationtransparency.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/LA-Death-Behind-Bars-Report-Final-June-2021.pdf>.....8

Lewis A. Kornhauser, *An Economic Analysis of the Choice Between Enterprise and Personal Liability For Accidents*, 70 Cal. L. Rev. 1345 (1982).....19

Harold S. Lewis, Jr. & Elizabeth J. Norman, *Civil Rights Law & Practice* (2d ed. 2004) .....15

Margaret Talbot, *The Lost Children*, THE NEW YORKER, Mar. 3, 2008, <https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2008/03/03/the-lost-children> (last visited June 16, 2021) .....20, 21

Richard Frankel, *Regulating Privatized Conduct through Section 1983*, 76 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1449, 1467-69 (2010).....12, 13

The Sentencing Project, *Capitalizing on Mass Incarceration: U.S. Growth in Private Prisons* (Aug. 2018), <https://www.sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/Capitalizing-on-Mass-Incarceration.pdf>.....20, 22
